
 

 

Meeting 
 

Children, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Monday 20TH MARCH, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Children, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Vice Chair: Councillor Tony Vourou 
 
 
David Longstaff 
Giulia Monasterio 
Zahra Beg 
 

Liron Woodcock-Velleman 
Emma Whysall 
Joshua Conway 
 

Matthew Perlberg 
Mark Shooter 
Lucy Wakeley 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Richard Barnes Anne Clarke Jennifer Grocock 
Laithe Jajeh Kath McGuirk Alex Prager 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 15 
March 2023 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Pakeezah Rahman   
Pakeezah.Rahman@Barnet.gov.uk  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah Rahman   Pakeezah.Rahman@Barnet.gov.uk  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if Any)  

 
 

 
5.   Public Questions and Comments (if Any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if Any)  

 
 

 
7.   Educational Standards  

 
13 - 22 

 
 Appendix A - Summary of Educational Standards in Barnet, 

2021-22  
 
 

 

 
8.   Carers and Young Carers Strategy 2023-2028 - TO FOLLOW  

 
 

 
 Appendix 1 - Carers and Young Carers Strategy 2023-2028  

 
 

 

 
9.   Draft Barnet Children and Young People Plan 2023-2027  

 
59 - 66 

 
 Appendix 1 - Draft Children and Young People Plan 2023-2027  

 
 

 

 
10.   Barnet Safeguarding Children Partnership Update  

 
101 - 106 

 
 Appendix A - Barnet Safeguarding Children Partnership 

2021/22 Annual Report  
 
 

 

 
 Appendix B - Barnet Safeguarding Children Partnership 

independent scrutiny report  
 
 

 

 
11.   Variation of the Barnet Education and Learning Service Articles - 

TO FOLLOW  
 

 

 



 
 
 

12.   Annual Report on School Funding in Barnet 2023-24  
 

153 - 158 

 
13.   Joint Housing Protocol  

 
159 - 164 

 
 Appendix 1 – Barnet Joint Care Leaver Housing Protocol  

 
 

 

 
 Appendix 2 – Barnet Joint Housing CSC Protocol for  

Homeless 16 & 17 year olds  
 
 

 

 
14.   Family Services Quarterly Update  

 
215 - 226 

 
 Appendix 1 - Children's Services Analysis Tool (ChAT)  

 
 

 

 
 Appendix 2 - Ofsted Annual Self Evaluation - Exempt (Not for 

publication by virtue of paragraph 1 of Schedule12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended as this relates to 
information relating to any individual)  
 
 

 

 
 Appendix 3 - Ofsted Annual Engagement Meeting letter  

 
 

 

 
 Appendix 4 - Staying Put Policy  

 
 

 

 
 Appendix 5 - Children and Families Early Help strategy  

 
 

 

 
15.   Committee Work Programme  

 
379 - 384 

 
16.   Any other Item(s) that the Chairman decides are Urgent (if Any)  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Pakeezah 
Rahman   Pakeezah.Rahman@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 



 
 
 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

 
17 November 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb (Chair) 

Councillor Tony Vourou (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Giulia Monasterio 
Councillor Zahra Beg 
Councillor Linda Lusingu 
 

Councillor Joshua Conway 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Liron Velleman 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee 
held on 20 October 2022 be approved as a correct record.   
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Liron Velleman who was substituted for by 
Councillor Anne Clarke. 
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERES
[...]
hted the small overspend of 0.3% which had been forecasted at 
month 6, taking into account all reserves. 
  
The budget continued to be monitored closely to maintain budget savings targets. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee notes:  
1. The current forecast financial outturn for 2022/23;  
2. The projected use of reserves 
  
  
  

14.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members requested that future agendas be shorter to enable proper consideration of the 
reports. 
  
The Committee noted the work programme. 
  
  

15.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05pm 
 

12



Appendix B 

 

 

Summary 

 
Barnet is well known for the quality of its schools and the diversity of its educational offer. 
The quality of Barnet’s schools is a significant contributory factor to making the borough a 
popular and desirable place to live and supports our strategic drive to be the most family 
friendly borough in London. This report provides information on validated results for 2021/22 
assessments and national examinations, set out in Appendix A. 
 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the validated 
results for school performance in Barnet for the academic year 2021/22 as set out 
in Appendix A: Summary of Educational Standards in Barnet, 2021/22 

 

Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee 

 

20 March 2023 

Title  Educational Standards in Barnet 2021/2022 

Report of Chair of the Committee, Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 

Wards All 
Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A: Summary of Educational Standards in Barnet, 
2021/22 

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday,   
Executive Director, Children and Family Services 
Chair of Barnet Education and Learning Service (BELS) 
Board 
chris.munday@Barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0208 359 7099 

Neil Marlow, 
Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning
[...]
ily-friendly place to live. Children and young 
people have been central to the development of this draft from the outset and a broad range 
of partners as well as parent carers have been engaged in its development. The draft has 
been approved by the Children’s Partnership Board, which has representatives from the key 
partners across Barnet. This report seeks approval to go out for public consultation on the 
draft and delegated authority to publish the final plan following consultation. 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee consider and 
comment on the draft Children and Young People Plan 2023-27 including the 
vision and key outcomes. 
 

 

Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee 

 
20 March 2023 

Title  Draft Barnet Children and Young 
People Plan 2023-2027 

Report of Chair of the Committee - Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 

Wards All 
Status Public 
Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          Appendix 1:  Draft Children and Young People Plan 2023-
2027 

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday,   
Executive Director, Children’s and Family Services  
Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk 
Ben Thomas, Assistant Director, Family Services 
Ben.thomas@barnet.gov.uk  

59

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.thomas@barnet.gov.uk


2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee give approval for 
public consultation of the draft Children and Young People Plan 2023-27. 

3. That following public consultation delegated authority is given to the 
Executive Director, Children’s and Family Services, in consultation with the 
Committee Chair, to give final approval to publish the Children and Young 
People Plan 2023-27. 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Barnet’s Children and Young People Plan (CYPP) is a four-year plan setting out 
priorities to improve outcomes for children and young people in the borough. The 
plan has been co-produced through consultation and enga
[...]
lephone: 0208 359 7099 
 
Neil Marlow 
Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning, 
Barnet Education and Learning Service 
neil.marlow@Barnet.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0208 359 7725 
 
Sharon Palma, 
Head of Finance, Children’s and Family Services 
Sharon.palma@barnet.gov.uk  
Telephone: 0208 359 2756 

153

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet
mailto:neil.marlow@barnet
mailto:Sharon.palma@barnet.gov.uk


Page 2 of 6 

Tool submission (which sets out the local funding formula for Barnet primary and secondary 
schools and thus indicates the level of funding under the formula for each school). This 
includes a Minimum Funding Guarantee of +0.50%, which means that every primary and 
secondary school will receive an increase in funding per pupil of at least this percentage in 
2023-24 (through the pupil-led element of the schools funding formula).  
The council mirrors the National Funding Formula for schools alongside 78 of 150 English 
Local Authorities. 
 
The report also provides an update on the funding of maintained nursery schools in Barnet 
and the allocation of the High Needs Block for Special Educational Needs in 2023/24. 

 

Officer Recommendations 

That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee: 

1. Note the approved formula funding to be used in the Authority Proforma Tool 
(which specifies the authority’s funding formula for schools) as set out and 
agreed at the Schools Forum on 12 January 2023 

2. Note the approved final Authority Proforma Tool for submission to the 
Department for Education (DfE). 

3. Note the recommendation of the proposed use of Direct Schools Grant (DSG) 
reserves of £0.75m for funding for new arrivals and £1.0m for therapies for 
children with Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP).  

4. Note that the Early Years funding allocation is estimated using pupil data taken 
from the Early Years and Schools census in January 2022. The final allocation 
will be updated in July 2023 based on the January 2023 census numbers and as 
set out and agreed at Schools Forum on 12 January 2023 
• The hourly rate received by Barnet for 3- and 4-year-olds has increased from 

£6.24 to £6.41. 

• The proposal to increase the passthrough basic hourly rate for 3 and 4 year 
olds by £0.42 to from £5.45 to £5.87 

• The proposal that the deprivation rate based on IDACI is increased by £0.01 
from £0.29 to £0.30 per hour, therefore passing on the increase from the 
government directly to providers. 

• The DfE funding rate for 2-year-olds has been increased by £0.63 and the 
proposal to pass this increase on to providers, thus increasing the rate from 
£6.29 an hour in 2022-23 to £6.92 an hour in 2023-24.  

• From April 2023, funding for Maintained Nursery Schools is included within 
the Early Years Block. Each part-time equivalent is funded at £3.80 per hour 
and the proposal to pass this funding onto our Maintained Nursery Schools 
in full. 

154



Page 3 of 6 

5. Note that the Provisional High Needs funding allocation as set out and agreed 
at Schools Forum on 12 January 2023 has been calculated as follows: 
• £65.334m - Actual High Needs National Funding Formula allocation 

• £4.509m - based on a £5,200.81 per pupil Area Cost Adjustment (ACA) 
weighted base rate * 867 (pupils in special schools/special academies 
based on the October 2022 census) 

• £0.756m - Import/export adjustment for net 75 imported pupils 

• £0.306m – Additional High Needs Funding for Special Free School 

• £0.918m – hospital education and teachers’ pay and pension 

 
  

155



Page 4 of 6 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 This report advises the committee of the agreed funding blocks for Schools, High 
Needs and Early Years for 2023-24. 

2. Reasons for decision  

2.1 To duly inform the committee of the decisions undertaken through Delegated Powers 
in relation to schools funding in Barnet.  

3. Alternative options considered and not recommended 

3.1 N/A 

4. Post decision implementation 

4.1 N/A 

5
[...]
eport gives an update on the Barnet Care Leaver Housing Protocol that outlines how 
Barnet Homes, Family Services, Revenues and Benefits and other key agencies each play 
a full role in providing the resources and support to care leavers to support a successful 
transition to independent living. 

This protocol sets out Children’s Social Care and Housing Options joint procedure for 
responding to 16/17 year old homelessness.  It covers what will happen from the point young 
people present asking for help to longer term support arrangements.   

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note 
and provide comments on the Barnet Housing Protocol for Care leavers and 
the Barnet Joint Housing and Children’s Social Care Protocol for Homeless 16 
& 17 Year Old’s as summarised in this report and Appendix 1 & 2. 

1. Why this report is needed 

159

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:Chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 7 

1.1 As part of the ongoing service development and partnership working Family Services 
has work with Barnet Homes to review the Care Leaver Housing protocol and the 
Homeless 16 & 17 year old protocol to ensure it is representative of developments 
within the service areas and any changes in legislation.  

1.2 In relation to the Care leaver protocol, it was important for the protocol to reflect the 
changes and progress made for care experienced young people’s housing options and 
improvements made to simplify and support them through the application process as 
they become adults. 

1.2.1 Care experienced young people should expect the same level of care and support that 
others would expect from a reasonable parent. Barnet Council is responsible for their 
care and should make sure that they are provided with the opportunities they need. It 
is important to remember that there is no one appropriate pathway for young people to 
move to independent living. Leaving care too early presents looked after
[...]
ficer Contact Details  Chris Munday, Executive Director for Children’s Services 
 

Summary 
This report gives an update on Family Services progress and asks Members to scrutinise 
performance data, that can be found in Appendix 1.  
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note 

and provide comments on the ChAT performance report summarised in this 
report and Appendix 1. 

215

AGENDA ITEM 14



 

Page 2 of 12 

2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note 
and provide comments on the Ofsted Annual Self Evaluation in Appendix 2 
and Annual Engagement Meeting letter in Appendix 3. 

3. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note 
and provide comments on the Conditions for Success programme, detailed in 
the report. 

4. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note 
and provide comments on the updates to the offer for Care Leavers in Barnet, 
detailed in the report. 

5. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note 
and provide comments on the Staying Put Policy in Appendix 4. 

6. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to note 
and provide comments on the Government’s response to the Independent 
Review of Children’s Social Care. 

7. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to approve  
the Children and Families Early Help Strategy in appendix 5. 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 Family Services performance update provides members with an overview of the key 
data items used by the service to measure performance and identify opportunities for 
strategic development as well as lines of enquiry to ensure standards and statutory 
obligations are met. A copy of the full performance report is available in appendix 1.  

1.2 Each year all Local Authorities in England are required to develop a self-evaluation. 
This is to aid continuous impr

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

 
20 March 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb (Chair) 

Councillor Tony Vourou (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Giulia Monasterio 
Councillor Zahra Beg 
Councillor Liron Woodcock-
Velleman 
 

Councillor Joshua Conway 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Emma Whysall 
 

  
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cllr Emma Whysall who was substituted for by 
Councillor Richard Barnes. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
The Chair declared an interest in relation to item 11 by virtue of being a Director of the 
Barnet, Education and Learning Service. (BELS) 
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  



 

2 

 
None. 
  

7.    EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS  
 
Neil Marlow, the Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning, presented the 
achievement data from the 2021-2022 academic year for Barnet schools.  
  
Recent Ofsted inspections revealed that one school which had previously required 
improvement, was given a good rating. 
  
Another school was given an inadequate rating due to safeguarding concerns in relation 
to some processes and record keeping. Measures have already been put into place such 
as a Local Authority statement of action, a new Designated Safeguarding Lead, a new 
Safeguarding Governor as well as the implementation of a new digital system for record 
keeping.  
  
It was noted that a meeting held with parents of the affected school proved to be very 
positive and parents were confident that their children were safe. The main concern from 
parents related to potential forced academisation.  
  
In terms of attainment and progress, positive results were noted in Key Stages (KS) 2,4 
and 5. Action plans are in place to improve Early Years and Phonics, and aspects of Key 
Stage 1 to improve our rankings compared to other Local Authorities. Attainment in 
Reading, Writing and Mathematics combined by KS2 pupils ranked Barnet 8th best LA in 
the country (10th for disadvantaged pupils). In terms of Attainment 8 in Secondary, 
Barnet ranked 3rd  in the country (9th for disadvantaged pupils) Progress in primary and 
secondary schools was also very strong. 
  
Areas of priorities were being reviewed by the School Standards Partnership Board as 
detailed in the report. 
  
It was noted that disadvantaged students were doing much better in comparison to 
national and that the gaps between disadvantaged pupils in Barnet and non-
disadvantaged nationally were smaller than national gaps at each Key Stage. 
  
In response to Members, the academy school which has recently been judged as 
requiring improvement was in relation to inconsistency of areas within its Curriculum.  
  
Further work was needed with independent schools in Barnet many of which required 
improvement or were inadequate. Although Independent schools did not receive the 
same monitoring and support, the Council would be involved where there were 
safeguarding concerns. 
  
Members were pleased to see that mental health was listed as one of the priorities as 
raised by young people and requested that Officers provide updates on how the mental 
health priority develops to the Youth Assembly. Neil Marlow said that regular updates 
were being reported to relevant partnership boards but offered officer attendance at 
Youth Assembly to provide an update if required. 
  
Members raised the issue of Black children making less progress. It was noted that 
‘Black’ comprised of a wide ethnic code including African, Black Caribbean and mixed 



 

3 

White and Black Caribbean groups who were underperforming in Barnet compared to 
White British pupils. Conferences of best practice have taken place to understand 
reasons why that particular group of pupils were disengaging in schools. The School 
Improvement team also analysed data to highlight both progress and challenges for 
particular groups of pupils. 
However, wider involvement was needed to understand why particular children were 
being excluded from school and society in general. 
  
It was noted that a newly accredited Phonics scheme introduced by the Government and 
implemented in most schools in Barnet may have caused a dip in Phonics results. 
However, positive results were expected following a year of implementation.  
  
RESOLVED that the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee note the 
validated results for school performance in Barnet for the academic year 2021/22 
as set out in Appendix A: Summary of Educational Standards in Barnet, 2021/22 
 
 
  

8.    CARERS AND YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY 2023-2028 - TO FOLLOW  
 
Tina McElligott, Director of Children’s Social Care, presented an update to the previous 
strategy coproduced with 300 carers and young carers. One of the priorities was to 
improve identification of carers in the borough. 
  
Members queried about whether there was a Borough wide process to identify young 
carers. The Officer said that process of identification is through usual multi-agency 
referral pathways into Early Help Services. 
  
The Chair highlighted that some young people did not want to be identified as young 
carers as they might have worries about what would happen if professionals found out 
about their caring responsibilities. Through the strategy, it is our aim to ensure these 
young people understand the support available and access it.  
  
RESOLVED that the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee: 
1.  Approve the Carers and Young Carers Strategy 2023-2028. 
  
2. Note that a review of the Carers and Young Carers Strategy 2023-2028  
    is scheduled for 2025. 
  
  

9.    DRAFT BARNET CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN 2023-2027  
 
Ben Thomas, Assistant Director, Education, Strategy and Partnerships presented the 
plan produced in conjunction with partners involved with children and young people 
across Barnet as well as with young people.   
  
The family friendly vision involved children and young people living their lives 
successfully with appropriate support, ensuring that opportunities were available to all in 
tackling inequalities. 
  
In response to Members, the young people statement was a work in progress. However, 
the foreword would be circulated with the statement to Committee Members before going 
out to consultation.  



 

4 

  
RESOLVED that the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee: 
  

1.    That the Committee consider and comment on the draft Children and Young 
People Plan 2023-27 including the vision and key outcomes 
  

2.    That the Committee give approval for public consultation of the draft 
Children and Young People Plan 2023-27. 

  
3.    That following public consultation delegated authority is given to the 

Executive Director, Children’s and Family Services, in consultation with the 
Committee Chair, to give final approval to publish the Children and Young 
People Plan 2023-27. 

  
  

10.    BARNET SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Ben Thomas presented the report which included contributions from partners and which 
set out progress against the priorities. Safeguarding themes had been taken into account 
with three experts from Health, Social Care and the Police who scrutinised key areas. 
Positive feedback was received which included robust arrangements and a continuous 
culture of openness and willingness to learn. 
Recommendations for improvement around recruitment and retention issues have been 
incorporated into the business plan in the coming year. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee notes and considers the reports and provide any 
comments on the Annual Report. 
  
  

11.    VARIATION OF THE BARNET EDUCATION AND LEARNING SERVICE 
ARTICLES - TO FOLLOW  
 
Chris Munday, Neil Marlow and Ben Thomas declared interests by virtue of being 
Directors of the Barnet Education and Learning Service (BELS).  
  
It was noted that a recent audit identified a slight amendment required in governance to 
make the Articles fit for purpose.   
  
Members commended the Board for its significant contributions.  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

1.    That Committee approve the amendments to the Articles of Association for 
BELS to increase the number of directors from a maximum of seven to a 
maximum of ten. 
  

2.    That Committee delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to finalise 
the drafting of the Articles of Association and to issue a written resolution 
to BELS to amend the Articles of Association. 

  
  

12.    ANNUAL REPORT ON SCHOOL FUNDING IN BARNET 2023-24  
 



 

5 

Chris Munday, Executive Director of Children’s and Family Services,  presented the 
report relating to school funding arrangements including maintained nurseries. Recent 
challenges received a response from Government to fund and sustain nurseries in the 
Borough as well as an increase in allowance for childcare.  
Chris Munday thanked Members for all the work Members had contributed to the positive 
outcome. 
  
In response to Members, Neil Marlow explained there was no way of redistributing 
funding and that schools received their funding based on the national funding formula. It 
was noted that the projected reserves in school budgets at the end of Quarter 3 had 
reduced significantly. Therefore, many schools were expected to be in deficit, going 
forward, due to financial difficulties. 
  
It was noted that schools were being supported through monthly finance briefings on how 
to manage their budget and ways to deal with increasing challenges.   
  
RESOLVED that the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee: 
1.     Note the approved formula funding to be used in the Authority Proforma Tool 

(which specifies the authority’s funding formula for schools) as set out and 
agreed at the Schools Forum on 12 January 2023 

  
2.     Note the approved final Authority Proforma Tool for submission to the 

Department for Education (DfE). 
  
3.     Note the recommendation of the proposed use of Direct Schools Grant (DSG) 

reserves of £0.75m for funding for new arrivals and £1.0m for therapies for 
children with Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP). 

  
4.     Note that the Early Years funding allocation is estimated using pupil data taken 

from the Early Years and Schools census in January 2022. The final allocation 
will be updated in July 2023 based on the January 2023 census numbers and 
as set out and agreed at Schools Forum on 12 January 2023  

         The hourly rate received by Barnet for 3- and 4-year-olds has increased 
from £6.24 to £6.41. 

         The proposal to increase the passthrough basic hourly rate for 3 and 4 year 
olds by £0.42 to from £5.45 to £5.87.  

         The proposal that the deprivation rate based on IDACI is increased by £0.01 
from £0.29 to £0.30 per hour, therefore passing on the increase from the 
government directly to providers.  

         The DfE funding rate for 2-year-olds has been increased by £0.63 and the 
proposal to pass this increase on to providers, thus increasing the rate from 
£6.29 an hour in 2022-23 to £6.92 an hour in 2023-24.  

         From April 2023, funding for Maintained Nursery Schools is included within 
the Early Years Block. Each part-time equivalent is funded at £3.80 per hour 
and the proposal to pass this funding onto our Maintained Nursery Schools 
in full. 
  

5.    Note that the Provisional High Needs funding allocation as set out and 
agreed at Schools Forum in January has been calculated as follows: 
         £65.334m - Actual High Needs National Funding Formula allocation 



 

6 

         £4.509m - based on a £5,200.81 per pupil Area Cost Adjustment (ACA) 
weighted base rate *867 (pupils in special schools/special academies 
based on the October 2022 census)  

         £0.756m - Import/export adjustment for net 75 imported pupils  
         £0.306m – Additional High Needs Funding for Special Free School  
         £0.918m – hospital education and teachers’ pay and pension 

  
  

13.    JOINT HOUSING PROTOCOL  
 
Tina McElligott presented the report developed with Housing which set out the Council’s 
responsibility for assessing the needs of 16-17 year olds who presented as homeless or 
at risk of homelessness. 
  
The report included options of support for resettlement of young people from custody. 
The protocol enabled effective partnership working between Housing and Children 
Services and once approved, information booklets on how to access help and support 
would be coproduced with children and young people to be disseminated to public 
spaces, schools and colleges. 
  
Chris Munday said that the Care Leaver Protocol was updated with Barnet Homes to 
reflect benefits and streamlining of processes to ensure that no young person in Care 
would present as homeless on their 18th birthday. The protocol also reflects the current 
Corporate Parenting Strategy Pledge to include Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
children. 
  
In response to Members, Chris Munday said that although additional affordable homes 
have not been acquired, children and young people were exempt from Council Tax for 
the whole period between the ages of 18 to 25. In addition, Housing and Growth have 
agreed to consult on the change of banding to the most vulnerable Care Leavers to get 
them higher on the priority list. 
  
A detailed programme of accommodation was in place to ensure that no child was 
placed in unsuitable accommodation.  
  
RESOLVED That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee is asked to 
note and provide comments on the Barnet Housing Protocol for Care leavers and 
the Barnet Joint Housing and Children’s Social Care Protocol for Homeless 16 & 
17 Year Old’s as summarised in this report and Appendix 1 & 2. 
  

14.    FAMILY SERVICES QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Chris Munday introduced the report drawing Members attention to the challenges  
around staffing. However, progress has been made with a new programme recruiting a 
whole range of social workers whilst providing a much needed positive experience. 
Although the lack of staffing has impacted on indicators such as timeliness and 
assessments, a range of tools were being put into place to address those issues.  
  
Tina McElligott highlighted that the Early Help Strategy had been updated following 
consultation with young people, Members, parents and partners. The addition of a link to 
the local offer for SEND would finalise the strategy.  



 

7 

 
Chris Munday added that the vision for children services was that children grow up in 
loving, safe and stable families and where that was not possible, care provides the same 
foundations so that all children could reach their potential.  
  
The six pillars of reform were shared with the Committee. In addition to best practice and 
improving the ways of working, pilots such as family group decision making as well as 
regional care collaborative schemes were to be developed. Ongoing consultation in 
relation to staffing would help further understand changes that required implementation. 
  
Tina McElligott said parent champion networks were being developed through training to 
allow families to become facilitators thus providing an extended support system for 
families in crisis. 
  
That the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee: 

1.    Note and provide comments on the ChAT performance report summarised 
in this report and Apdx 1. 
  

2.    Note and provide comments on the Ofsted Annual Self Evaluation in Apdx  2 
and Annual Engagement Meeting letter in  Apdx 3. 

  
3.    Note and provide comments on the Conditions for Success programme, 

detailed in the report. 
  

4.    Note and provide comments on the Conditions for Success programme, 
detailed in the report. 

  
5.    Note and provide comments on the Staying Put Policy in  Apdx 4. 
  
6.    Note and provide comments on the Government’s response to the 

Independent Review of Children’s Social Care 
  

7.    Approves the Children and Families Early Help Strategy in Apdx  5. 
  
  

15.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the work programme. 
  
  

16.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 


